
8350 Main Street    Whitmore Lake, MI 48189   Phone: 734.449.5000   Fax: 734.449.0123   Website: www.twp.northfield.mi.us 

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

December 17, 2018 7:00 p.m. 
Second Floor, Public Safety Building 

8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
A. Case #JZBA180008 – Gregory & Mary Kendall, 808 E Five Mile Road, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

requests a variance from Article VI AR-Agriculture District; Section 36-158, Regulations and 

Standards; sub section (4) (a) for a 15 foot front yard setback variance. The applicant proposes to 

construct a 378 square foot deck on the west side of an existing dwelling. The parcel number is 

B-02-20-100-004 and is zoned AR-2 Agriculture District.  

7. OLD BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Case #JZBA180008 – Gregory & Mary Kendall, 808 E Five Mile Road, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

requests a variance from Article VI AR-Agriculture District; Section 36-158, Regulations and 

Standards; sub section (4) (a) for a 15 foot front yard setback variance. The applicant proposes to 

construct a 378 square foot deck on the west side of an existing dwelling. The parcel number is 

B-02-20-100-004 and is zoned AR-2 Agriculture District.  

 

B. Adopt 2019 Calendar – (Note: January and February fall on Holidays)    

 

9. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  November 19, 2018 

10. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

11. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

12. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING:  November 28, 2018 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 if 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA41.72A (2) (3) and the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA).  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Northfield Township Offices at (734) 449-5000, seven 
days in advance. 



NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

The Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at the request of:  

Case #JZBA180008 – Gregory & Mary Kendall, 808 E Five Mile Road, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The 

applicant proposes to construct a 378 square foot deck on the west side of an existing dwelling. The 

parcel is zoned AR Agriculture district, is a non-conforming lot with a non-conforming principal structure 

with a parcel number B-02-20-100-004. The proposal will require the following variance from the Zoning 

Ordinance: 

1. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158. Regulations and Standards, sub-section (4) (a): 

Front Yard Setback - 50.00 feet minimum required 

   - 35.00 feet proposed 

   - 15.00 foot variance requested  

 

The public hearing will be held on Monday, December 17, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. on the second floor for the 

Northfield Township Public Safety Building, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The application 

is on file at the Northfield Township Building/Zoning Department, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 

48189, and may be reviewed Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Written comments may be 

submitted to the Building/Zoning Department at the Township Hall (8350 Main St.) before 12:00 p.m. on 

the day of the meeting.  

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA 41.7, 2A (2) (3) 

and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services 

should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 734-449-2880, seven days in advance.  

 

Kathy Manley – Northfield Township Clerk 

 

Publish: Sunday, December 2, 2018 
Newspaper: legalads@mlive.com 

 



















































 

 
December 6, 2018 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Northfield Township 
8350 Main Street 
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576 
 
Subject: Mary and Greg Kendall/808 Five Mile Road; REVISED - Variance Review #2 

(Application dated 10/18/18; revised materials dated 11/16/18). 
 
Dear ZBA Members: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced variance application submitted by Mary and Greg Kendall to 
construct a deck on the west side of their existing dwelling located on the south side of Five Mile Road in 
the AR (Agriculture) District.  
 
VARIANCES 
The proposal will require the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance:  
 

1. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158. Regulations and Standards, sub-section (4) (a): 

Front Yard Setback - 50.00 feet minimum required 
   - 35.00 feet proposed 
   - 15.00 foot variance requested  

   
COMMENTS 
 
Per Section 36-943 (d) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance, the Board must, prior to acting on a 
proposed variance, consider and make findings regarding several factors, listed in bold type below.  A 
variance shall not be granted by the ZBA unless all the following conditions are met:   
 
(1) Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, lot coverage, 

density or other non-use matters will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property 
for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.  The subject site is a non-conforming lot with a lot area of only 4.33 acres when the 
minimum required lot area for parcels in the AR district is 5 acres.  The existing dwelling is also non-
conforming with a front yard setback of 34 feet, when the minimum requirement is 50 feet. 

  
 Per the applicant the dwelling was constructed in 1863, long before the Zoning Ordinance or district 

setbacks were established.  Setbacks are measures from the future-right-way, which was also likely 
established well after the dwelling was constructed.  The applicant proposes to build a 378 square 
foot deck on the west side of the existing dwelling which will place it 35 feet from the future right-of-
way line.  Per the applicant, an existing side cement and block porch was dilapidated and unsafe and 
therefore needed to be replaced.   

 
 The revised drawing and application note that the location of the deck is limited by the placement of 

an existing driveway on the west which curves to the south to allow access to the existing lean-
to/garage.  The garage/lean-to is at a lower grade supported by a rock wall. The applicant also states 
that with the existing sidewalk and well located to the north, the proposed deck is placed in the best 
possible location for it on the site which will allow it to line up with the kitchen wall.  The original 
application incorrectly noted the deck size as 450 square feet, which has now been corrected.    

 



 

 

 
Zoning Board of Appeals – 808 Five Mile Road; REVISED Variance Review 2 
December 6, 2018 
 

 Compliance with the Ordinance standards will reduce the size of the deck to approximately 110 
square feet.  While a smaller size deck is not necessarily depriving the applicant’s ability to use the 
property; considering the size of the property (4.33 acres), a 110 square foot deck would likely be 
viewed by the applicant as not meeting their needs.  Compliance with the Ordinance standards for a 
structure that was established prior to the zoning ordinance could be construed as being 
unnecessarily burdensome.        

 
(2) The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant, as well as other property owners 

in the district.  Approval of the variances will provide substantial justice to the homeowner by 
allowing for the construction of a large deck, as desired, and is not adverse to the interests of other 
property owners.  The deck is designed to line up with the kitchen wall of the existing dwelling and is 
not going to impede the views of any of the abutting properties.   

 
(3) The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the 

applicant and/or be consistent with justice to other property owners.  The variance requested is 
not the minimum possible.  While we support the applicant’s desire and need to replace an unsafe 
porch with a new structure, the deck could possibly be built a bit smaller.  However, the request made 
at this time by the applicant is for a 378 square foot deck to meet their needs.  

 
(4) The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances that are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in 
the same zoning district.  The subject site is to some extent limited by the placement of the original 
structure a long time ago and the subsequent delineation of rights-of-way.  While this is a challenge, it 
is common to many properties in the Township. The existence of the driveway, rock wall and lean-
to/garage structure limits the placement of the deck.           

 
(5) The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with 

the  Zoning Ordinance, and not by the applicant or applicant’s predecessors; it is not self-
created.  The problem necessitating the variance is partly self-created by the applicant’s proposal to 
replace a small porch with a much larger deck.   

 

(6) The variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of this ordinance, will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety and 
welfare.  The proposed variance is not likely to have any adverse impact on the neighborhood or on 
public health, safety and welfare. 

 

RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS 

 
Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the 
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any 
findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested variance 
for the property located at 808 Five Mile Road: 
 
1. Compliance with the Ordinance standards for a structure that was established prior to the zoning 

ordinance could be construed as being unnecessarily burdensome.    
     

2. The existing historical building footprint limits the placement of new structures.  
 

3. The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant and is not adverse to the interests of 
other property owners. 



 

 

 
Zoning Board of Appeals – 808 Five Mile Road; REVISED Variance Review 3 
December 6, 2018 
 

 
4. The variance requested is not the minimum possible.  

  
5. The need for variance is partly self-created. 
 
6. The variance will have no detrimental impact on public health, safety or welfare.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
McKENNA ASSOCIATES 
 
 
 
Vidya Krishnan 
Senior Planner 
 
cc: Township Manager:   Steven Aynes, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

 Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Applicant:  Mary and Greg Kendall, 808 Five Mile Road, Northfield Township, MI 
 

 
 
 













NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CALENDAR

January 28 2019

February 25 2019

March 18 2019

April 15 2019

May 20 2019

June 17 2019

July 15 2019

August 19 2019

September 16 2019

October 21 2019

November 18 2019

December 16 2019



 

 

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

November 19, 2018 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by Jacki Otto at 
7:20 P.M. at 8350 Main Street. 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM 

Brad Cousino Present 
Kenneth Dignan Absent 
Greg Kolecki Present 
Jacki Otto Present 
Stephen Safranek Absent with notice 
James Balsillie, Alternate Presence not required 

 
Also present: 
Recording Secretary Lisa Lemble 
Assessing & Building Assistant Mary Bird 
Planning Consultant Vidya Krishnan 
Members of the public 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

 Motion: Cousino moved, Kolecki supported, that 
the agenda be adopted as presented.  
Motion carried 3—0 on a voice vote. 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

None. 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

6A. Case #JZBA180005; Steve Gedda 

Location: 9433 Sandlewood 

Request for setback variances from the 

requirement in Section 36-218(4) to allow 

construction of additions to a single-family 

dwelling. Parcel 02-06-311-027;  

Zoned SR-1, Single-Family Residential 

 

 Motion: Cousino moved, Kolecki supported, that 
the public hearing be opened.  
Motion carried 3⎯0 on a voice vote. 

Matt Gedda appeared on behalf of Steve Gedda. He 
explained that the proposed additions are the 
minimum necessary to accommodate new entrances 
into the home and a ramp within the garage for ingress 
and egress by his brother who is paralyzed from the 
neck down. He noted the rear addition will not require  
variances.  

Planning Consultant Vidya Krishnan reviewed the 
request, noting that a 3.5 foot variance from the 
Sandlewood front yard setback and a 6.17 foot 
variance from the Timbercrest front yard setback are 
requested. She noted the lot and existing dwelling meet 
all zoning requirements, and the variances will provide 
substantial justice to the applicant, are the minimum 
needed, are due to circumstances not generally 
applicable to other properties, will not adversely affect 
neighboring properties, and are necessary to ensure 
the safety and well-being of the homeowner.  

Krishnan recommended approval of the requested 
variances subject to the findings of fact that: 

1. Compliance with ordinance standards would 
prevent the construction of the additions along 
both street frontages. 

2. The need for the variances is to provide necessary 
barrier free access to the dwelling. 

3. The variances will provide substantial justice to 
the applicant and is not adverse to the interests of 
the other property owners. 

4. The variances requested are the minimum 
possible. 

5. The variances will have no detrimental impact on 
public health, safety, or welfare. 

6. The need for the variances is due to personal 
physical limitations faced by the applicant and 
circumstances beyond his control. 

Andy Lakatos, 9249 Lakewood Drive, President of the 
Wildwood Lake Homeowners Association, said 
approval of building plans by the Association is 
required. He said he has concerns about whether the 
proposed additions will affect propensity for flooding, 
the pitch of the proposed roof, and vehicles parked in 
the driveway potentially blocking the sidewalk. 

Krishnan said the building height is well below what is 
allowed per the zoning ordinance, the ZBA does not 
review architectural details, and the proposed structure 
does not exceed the allowed lot coverage. Gedda asked 
if the Association can prevent issuance of a building 
permit. Lakatos said the Association’s Architecture 
Committee reviews plans. Otto noted many of the 
proposed changes to this structure are covered under 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the 
Association’s rules would not supersede that federal 
Act. Gedda said he will provide a copy of the plans to 
the Association.  

 Motion: Cousino moved, Kolecki supported, that 
the public hearing be closed.  

Motion carried 3⎯0 on a voice vote. 



Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

Public Safety Building; 8350 Main Street 

November 19, 2018 
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7. OLD BUSINESS 

None. 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

8A. Case #JZBA180005; Steve Gedda 

Location: 9433 Sandlewood 

Request for setback variances from the 

requirement in Section 36-218(4) to allow 

construction of additions to a single-family 

dwelling. Parcel 02-06-311-027;  

Zoned SR-1, Single-Family Residential 

 

 Motion: Otto moved, Kolecki supported, that in 
Case #JZBA180005 by Matt Gedda on behalf of 
Steve Gedda, the variances be accepted as follows: 

a. from the front yard setback on Sandlewood 
for the 3.5 foot variance requested as outlined 
in Article VIII, Section 36-218(4a)  

b.  from the front yard setback on Timbercrest 
for the 6.17 foot variance requested as 
outlined in Article VIII, Section 36-218(4a) 

for Parcel 02-06-311-027, subject to the findings of 
fact in the McKenna report dated October 15, 2018. 

In answer to a question from Cousino, Gedda said the 
new roof line will not be any higher than the existing 
roofline. 

Motion carried 3⎯0 on a roll call vote. 

 

8B. Zoning Administrator Quarterly Report:  

July—September, 2018 

Krishnan referred to the report, noting that several 
permits for residences and businesses have been 
issued, but there remain issues with compliance with 
ordinances on other properties. She said the new code 
enforcement officer is working to catch up on the 

backlog of cases. She noted that Township is not 
primarily interested in issuing citations, and tries to 
work with business and property owners to come into 
compliance to make the Township an attractive 
community.  

9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

None. 

10. MINUTES 

 Motion: Cousino moved, Kolecki supported, that the 
minutes of the October 15, 2018, regular meeting be 
approved as presented and to dispense with the 
reading. Motion carried 3⎯0 on a voice vote. 

11. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

None present. 

12. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

Commissioners wished everyone a Happy 
Thanksgiving. 

13. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING 

December 17, 2018, at 7:00 PM at the Public Safety 
Building was announced as the date and time of the 
next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

14. ADJOURNMENT 

 Motion: Otto moved, Kolecki supported, that the 
meeting be adjourned. 
Motion carried 3—0 on a voice vote. 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:48 P.M. 

 

  
Prepared by Lisa Lemble. 
 
Corrections to the originally issued minutes are indicated as follows: 
 Wording removed is stricken through; wording added is underlined. 
 
Adopted on __________________, 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
Stephen Safranek, Chair 

___________________________________________________ 
Greg Kolecki, Secretary 

 

Official minutes of all meetings are available on the Township’s website at  
http://www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning_board_of_appeals/ 

 

http://www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning_board_of_appeals/

